
-

DESIGN OF A DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM 

M/446 

Project Report Submitted by 

CONSTANTINOS TIKKIS 

In part satisfaction of the conditions for the award of 

DIPLOMA Of Technical Engineer in Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute, CYPRUS. 

Project Supervisor 

External Assessor 

Type of Project 

Mr. P.ELEFTHERIOU 

Lecturer in Mechanical 

Engineering, H.T.I 

Mr.G.YIANGOU 

Individual 

Group CI 

JUNE 1989 

15LfO 

16 

I 

J 



n 

ABSTRACT 

Through this project the DAS systems are examined. 

In the first chapter the equipments and element of a DAS 

system are mentioned. Also through this chapter some 

information about computers are given. 

In the second chapter a detail description of the 

interfaces boards can be found. During this chapter a 

description of how is an interface board selected. 

In chapter three some instrumentations information about 

the transducers are given. 

In the last chapter general and description of DAS are 

mentioned. Also the limitation and the capabilities of a 

DAS8 are given. 



• 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

INTRODUCTION 

CONTENTS 

CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1 : EQUIPMENT OF DAS 

1.1 lements of a computer data acquisition system 

1.2 Equipment of a computer data acquisition system 

1.3 Subsystem of data acquisition system 

1.4 Computer system 

1.4.1 Definition of a computer 

1.4.2 Type of computers 

CHAPTER 2: INTERFACE OF DAS 

2. Introduction on interfaces 

2.1 Serial input/output board 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Parallel input/output board 

Mode of operation 

Programmable I/O board 

2.5 Families of programmable board 

2.6 Interfaceds subsystems 

2.6.1 Digital to analogue converter (DAC) 

2.6.2 Analogue to digital conversion 

2.6.3 Sample and hold circuits 

2.6.4 Multiplexer 

2.6.5 Status register 

2.6.6 Interrupt logic 

2.7 Selection of interfacing board 

CHAPTER 3 : TRANSDUCER 

3. Transducer 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

The function of transducers 

Loading effects of a transducer 

Transducer performance 

Page 

1 

3 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

23 

26 

26 

27 

27 



3.3.1 Static performance 

3.3.2 Dynamic performance 

3.4 Signal conditioners 

3.5 Signal representation 

3.6 

3.7 

Signal coding 

Picking up noise 

CHAPTER 4: DAS SYSTEM 

4.1 General application of DAS 

4.2 General description of DAS8 system 

4.3 DAS8 operations 

4.3.1 Initialize DAS8 and setting channel limits 

4.3.2 Single AID conversion(MODE 4) 

4.3.3 Multiple AID conversion(MODE 5) 

4.3.4 Configure and loading timer/counter(MODE 10,11) 

4.3.5 Background operation of DAS8 

4.3.6 Frequency measurement 

4.4 Limitations of DAS8 

4.5 Specific applications of DAS.8 

4.5.1 Average of a signal 

4.5.2 Averages of any number of signals 

4.5.3 Time constant of a capacitor 

4.6 Comments - Conclusions on the 

applications of DAS8 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

Page 

28 

29 

31 

33 

34 

35 

36 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

50 

51 

52 

53 

55 

57 

61 


