## DESIGN OF A DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM

M/446

Project Report Submitted by

### CONSTANTINOS TIKKIS

In part satisfaction of the conditions for the award of DIPLOMA Of Technical Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, CYPRUS.

Project Supervisor : Mr. P.ELEFTHERIOU

Lecturer in Mechanical

Engineering, H.T.I

External Assessor : Mr.G.YIANGOU

Type of Project : Individual

1

: Group

JUNE 1989

HICHER TECHNICAL 1540

#### **ABSTRACT**

Through this project the DAS systems are examined.

In the first chapter the equipments and element of a DAS system are mentioned. Also through this chapter some information about computers are given.

In the second chapter a detail description of the interfaces boards can be found. During this chapter a description of how is an interface board selected.

In chapter three some instrumentations information about the transducers are given.

In the last chapter general and description of DAS are mentioned. Also the limitation and the capabilities of a DAS8 are given.

### CONTENTS

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

CONTENTS

		Page	
CHAPTER 1 : EQUIPMENT OF DAS			
1.1	lements of a computer data acquisition system	1	
1.2	Equipment of a computer data acquisition system	3	
1.3	Subsystem of data acquisition system	8	
1.4	Computer system	9	
1.4.1	Definition of a computer	9	
1.4.2	Type of computers	10	
CHAPTER 2: INTERFACE OF DAS			
2.	Introduction on interfaces	11	
2.1	Serial input/output board	11	
2.2	Parallel input/output board	12	
2.3	Mode of operation	12	
2.4	Programmable I/O board	13	
2.5	Families of programmable board	14	
2.6	Interfaceds subsystems	15	
2.6.1	Digital to analogue converter (DAC)	16	
2.6.2	Analogue to digital conversion	19	
2.6.3	Sample and hold circuits	20	
2.6.4	Multiplexer	21	
2.6.5	Status register	22	
2.6.6	Interrupt logic	22	
2.7	Selection of interfacing board	23	
CHAPTER 3 : TRANSDUCER			
3.	Transducer	26	
3.1	The function of transducers	26	
3.2	Loading effects of a transducer	27	
3.3	Transducer performance	27	

		Page
	Static performance	28
	Dynamic performance	29
3.4	Signal conditioners	31
3.5	Signal representation	33
3.6	Signal coding	34
3.7	Picking up noise	35
CHAPT	·	
4.1	General application of DAS	36
4.2	General description of DAS8 system	41
4.3	DAS8 operations	42
4.3.1	Initialize DAS8 and setting channel limits	43
4.3.2	Single A/D conversion(MODE 4)	44
4.3.3	Multiple A/D conversion(MODE 5)	45
4.3.4	<pre>Configure and loading timer/counter(MODE 10,11)</pre>	46
4.3.5	Background operation of DAS8	47
4.3.6	Frequency measurement	50
4.4	Limitations of DAS8	51
4.5	Specific applications of DAS.8	52
4.5.1	Average of a signal	53
4.5.2	Averages of any number of signals	55
4.5.3	Time constant of a capacitor	57
4.6	Comments - Conclusions on the	61
	applications of DASS	

### APPENDICES

### REFERENCES